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ADDRESS LIST:  PROVINCES:  TRAINEES:  2025/2026 

PROVINCE / 

Districts 
CONTACT PERSON TEL NR EMAIL ADDRESS  

WESTERN CAPE 

   

Lt Col Visser / 

Capt Van Zyl / 

Capt Mayekiso / 

SAC Mzomba / 

PPO Ngqalelo / 

PO Galo/ 

PO Qomfo / 

PO Mahloane / 

PO Mqitsane / 

PO Vuso /  

(021) 409 6579 / 6580 / 

6584 / 6585 / 6587 / 6588 / 

6591 / 6592 / 6593 / 6594  

MayekisoF@saps.gov.za 

wcrecruitadmin2@saps.gov.za 

wcprovrecruiting@saps.gov.za 

MqitsaneN@saps.gov.za 

VanZylM2@saps.gov.za 

 

EASTERN CAPE Lt Col Madlingozi / 

Capt E Du Randt / 

PPO Nxitywa 

(040) 608 7153 / 7156 / 

7157 / 7158 / 7245 / 7248 / 

7161 

 

MadlingoziV@saps.gov.za 

DuRandtE@saps.gov.za 

NxitywaPS@saps.gov.za 

 

Alfred Nzo Capt Magawana (039) 254 0552 VeziLSS@Saps.gov.za  

Amathole Capt Mgidi (047) 401 1218 MgidiM@saps.gov.za  

Buffalo City Capt Henn (043) 711 3743 hennCA@Saps.gov.za 

 

Chris Hani  Lt Col Du Plessis (045) 808 1117 duplessisMH@Saps.gov.za  

Joe Gqabi Capt Kotze (051) 633 1465 KotzeF@saps.gov.za  

Nelson Mandela  Lt Col Roelofse 

 

(041) 394 6020 

 

RoelofseI@saps.gov.za 

OR Tambo Lt Col Mabusela 

 

(047) 505 5141 

 

MnyenyevuZ@saps.gov.za 

 

Sarah Baartman Capt Nell (042) 200 7102 NellEF@saps.gov.za 

NORTHERN 

CAPE 

Lt Col Diamond / 

PPO Syfers 

PO Moorcroft  

053) 839 2864 / 2813 / 

2518 / 3724 

DiamondEN@saps.gov.za 

SyfersRC@saps.gov.za  

MoorcroftT@saps.gov.za 

Namaqualand 

District 

Lt Col Mgadi 

Capt Young 

CPAC Saal 

054 332 8526/ 054 332 

8523 

MgadiA@saps.gov.za  

YoungND@saps.gov.za  

SaalLR@saps.gov.za  

ZF Mgcawu 

District 

Lt Col R Smit 

Sgt De Koker 

054 332 8061/054 332 

8060/8065 

Smithr2@saps.gov.za  

dekokerl@saps.gov.za  
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PROVINCE / 
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CONTACT PERSON TEL NR EMAIL ADDRESS  

Pixley Ke Seme 

District 

PPO Meki 

PPO Davana 

053 632 9542 

053 6329543 

deaar.hru.perfman@saps.gov.za  

DavanaNP@saps.gov.za  

Namaqualand 

District/ Calvinia 

Capt Visser 027 341 8653 visserr@saps.gov.za  

John Taolo 

Gaetsewe District 

Lt Col Human 

Capt Gasealahwe 

AC Frans 

PO Gaborone 

053 712 

9826/9811/9808/9810 

humana@saps.gov.za  

gasealahwei@saps.gov.za  

franso@saps.gov.za  

JohnsonH@saps.gov.za  

FREE STATE 

 

 

 

Lt Col Jackson / 

W/O IF Gailele 

 

 

 

(051) 507 6407 / 6807 / 

6419 

 

 

 

LoubserL3@saps.gov.za  

GaileleIF@saps.gov.za  

Fsprov.recruitact@saps.gov.za  

Bethlehem   Lt Col NC Lethokoe 

AC SPO NE Makhubo 

PO T Qhobosheane 

058 – 307 7740 / 7775 / 
7758 

HRMB@saps.gov.za  

MakhubuNE@saps.gov.za  

Ficksburg Lt Col NC Lethokoe 

AC SPO NE Makhubo 

PO T Qhobosheane 

051 – 933 9676 GcinisaMB@saps.go.za  

Kroonstad Captain KJ Lemkhul 

SCC Moopela 

056 – 216 5526 / 5552 LemkuhlKJ@saps.gov.za  

MoopeloaM@saps.gov.za  

Mangaung Lt Col BGJ Ndlovu 

PO Ikaneng 

CAC Gulwa 

051 – 406 4438 / 4465 fs.mangaung.hrm@saps.gov.za  

Parkweg Lt Col Duvenhage 

WO LJ Williams  

WO W Griebenow 

051 -507 6099 /6060 NienaberH@saps.gov.za  

Phuthaditjhaba PPO Mosia 

PPO Hlalele 

058 – 718 0909 HlaleleMB1@saps.gov.za  

Selosesha Lt Col TJ Mahao 051 873 9187 / 9111 fs.selosesha.hru@saps.gov.za  

Smithfield  Captain N Siyoko 

AC KV Mtshiselwa 

051 683 6207 / 6208 SiyokoN@saps.gov.za  

Thabong Captain Rasher 

AC Lesenyeho 

AC M Kopa 

057 910 2337 fs.thabong.supportserv@saps.gov.za  

KopaM@saps.gov.za  
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Trompsburg Captain DJ Motlohi 051 713 9834 MotlohiDJ@saps.gov.za  

Welkom Lt Col Molale 

CAC Gaetsewe 

057 910 9734 / 9735 / 
9737 

MolaleM@saps.gov.za  

Zamdela RT Tshabalala 016 – 974 6048 TshabalalaRT@saps.gov.za  

GAUTENG Lt Col C Henning / 

Capt Kana / 

Capt Barnard / 

PO Motau 

(011) 274 7913 / 7423 / 

7424 / 7425 

HenningC@saps.gov.za  

kanar@saps.gov.za  

barnardsa@saps.gov.za  

KubayiC@saps.gov.za  

NORTH WEST Col Nel / 

Capt Morake 

PO Dikane/PO Swana 

(018) 299 7320 / 

7732/7126 

NelR@saps.gov.za  

Morake1m@saps.gov.za  

DikaneK@saps.gov.za  

DR KENNETH 

KAUNDA 

PO BATSHE 072 217 4099  

DR RUTH 

MOMPATI 

CAPT EYMAN 076 510 8154  

NGAKA MODIRI LT COL THUKUBI 082 453 8293  

BOJANALA 

DISTRICT BRITS 

PO MMAMOKAU 082 860 1740  

BOJANALA 

DISTRICT 

RUSTENBURG 

PO MOSITO 064 988 6488 

 

 

MPUMALANGA Col Mavuso  / 

Capt Hlubi 

 

(013) 762 4810 / 4417 / 

4808 / 4811 / 4813  

mavusoe@saps.gov.za  

hlubij@saps.gov.za  

NKANGALA 

DISTRICT 

Col Nxumalo 

Lt Col Kgadima 

013 249 8036 

013 655 5068 

 

GERT SIBANDE 

DISTRICT 

Lt Col Ntuli 

Capt Mabuza 

017 824 2700/10 

017 819 7279 

 

mailto:MotlohiDJ@saps.gov.za
mailto:MolaleM@saps.gov.za
mailto:TshabalalaRT@saps.gov.za
mailto:HenningC@saps.gov.za
mailto:kanar@saps.gov.za
mailto:barnardsa@saps.gov.za
mailto:KubayiC@saps.gov.za
mailto:NelR@saps.gov.za
mailto:Morake1m@saps.gov.za
mailto:DikaneK@saps.gov.za
mailto:mavusoe@saps.gov.za
mailto:hlubij@saps.gov.za


4 

 

ADDRESS LIST:  PROVINCES:  TRAINEES:  2025/2026 

PROVINCE / 

Districts 
CONTACT PERSON TEL NR EMAIL ADDRESS  

ENHLANZENI 

DISTRICT 

Lt Col Malibe 

Capt Gxawa 

013 759 1325 

013 759 1122 

 

KWA-ZULU 

NATAL 

Lt Col SN Zondo / 

Capt PL Machaie/  

PPO SV Nkosi/ 

SAC HD Petersen/ 

PO SS Mbokazi/     

PO P Moodley 

(031) 325 4808 /  

6194 /  

6196 / 

6404 / 

4957 / 

6403 

ZondoSN@saps.gov.za 
MachaieP@saps.gov.za  
 NkosiS2@saps.gov.za 
PetersenH@saps.gov.za 
MbokaziSS@saps.gov.za  
MoodleyS3@saps.gov.za  
 
 
 

 

AMAJUBA CAPT VAN DER NEST 

CAPT ZULU 

034 314 6105 

034 314 6249 

Newcastle.support@saps.gov.za  

ETHEKWINI 
CENTRAL 

SGT GUMEDE IQ 031 325 4143 

031 625 4127 

durbancentralhrmhead@saps.gov.za  

GumedeIQ@saps.gov.za  

ETHEKWINI 
INNER NORTH 

SAC CELE 031 510 7271 
CeleM@saps.gov.za  

ETHEKWINI 
INNER SOUTH 

CAPT MOODLEY 

 

031 451 4244 

 

MoodleyS7@saps.gov.za  

ETHEKWINI 
OUTER NORTH 

CAPT PILLAY 

 

031 508 2392 

 

PillayL@saps.gov.za  

ETHEKWINI 
OUTER SOUTH 

LT COL TALJAARD 

PPO LEMBEDE 

031 325 6214 

031 917 2111 

TaljaardD@saps.gov.za  

LembetheL@saps.gov.za  

ETHEKWINI 
INNER & OUTER 
WEST 

CAPT DONELLY 

PO KWEYAMA 

031 325 5121 

031 325 5061 

DonnellyG2@saps.gov.za  

HARRY GWALA AC MTOLO 039 727 8015 
MtoloTBL@saps.gov.za  

ILEMBE CAPT MOBIKA 

PPO CELE 

032 551 8211 

032 511 8222 

Kwadukuza.hrmsupp@saps.gov.za  

UGU CAPT BRUWER 

 

039 688 1095 

 

BruwerRetha@saps.gov.za  

UMGUNGUNDL
OVU SOUTH 

LT COL BLOSE 

 

033 845 2432 

 

BlosePN@saps.gov.za  

MlamboT@saps.gov.za  

UMGUNGUNDL
OVU NORTH 

CPO DLAMINI 

CAC SIBIYA 

033 397 6708 

033 397 6708 

McinekaVeli@saps.gov.za  

UMKHANYAKUD
E 

CAPT NGEMA 

 

035 551 9066 

 

HadebeS@saps.gov.za  
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UMZINYATHI CAPT MADIDA 

 

034 299 9779 

 

MadidaTS@saps.gov.za  

UTHUKELA CAPT SITHOLE 

 

036 638 3358 

 

SitholeMC@saps.gov.za  

KING 
CETSHWAYO 

LT COL MKHWANAZI 

PPO MDLALOSE 

035 901 5829 

035 901 5874 

MkhwanaziGG@saps.gov.za  

ZULULAND CAPT MBOKAZI 035 874 0511 

 

MbokaziTR@saps.gov.za  

LIMPOPO Lt Col Kobe / 

PPO Manoko / 

PO Mphela / PO Kola 

(015) 290 6026 / 6131 / 

6024 / 6015 

kobet2@saps.gov.za  

manokotj@saps.gov.za  

mphelamc@saps.gov.za  

kolakp@saps.gov.za  

VHEMBE 

DISTRICT 

PPO Madudumela / 

PO Netshidzivhe 

(015) 963 8105  / 8074 lim.thohoy.hrm.madudumela@saps.gov.za 

netshidzivhen@saps.gov.za   

MOPANI  

DISTRICT 

W/O Ngobeni /  

PO  Rikhotso /  

PO Mabasa / PO Baloyi 

(015) 811 5044 / 5031 giyani.hrm.termination@saps.gov.za  

lim.giyani.hrm@saps.gov.za  

WATERBERG  

DISTRICT 

PPO Makhubela / 

PO Makhubela 

(014) 718 7528 /7530 

 

  

bushveld-HRM@saps.gov.za  

lim.waterberg.pers.leave@saps.gov.za  

CAPRICORN 

DISTRICT 

SPO Ntsoane  

PO Ledwaba 

(015) 633 1013 ntsoanekw@saps.gov.za  

ledwabamm5@saps.gov.za  

SEKHUKHUNE Lt Col Nkosi 

CAC Maraba 

SAC Roux 

013 262 8360 /8370/8373 Lim.groblersdal.hrm.maraba@saps.gov.za  

Lim.groblersdal.hru.roux@saps.gov.za  
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